I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

				Date of	Date	Committee / Ofc	
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	Date Adopted
467-32 (LS)	T.R. Muña Barnes B.J.F. Cruz Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.	Relative to recognizing and commending Ricardo M. Leon Guerrero, on his retirement of thirty six (36) years from the Guam Police Department; and to further extending Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to him for his dedicated and exceptional service to the people of Guam.	9/30/14 12:02 p.m.	10/1/14 11:30 a.m.			09/30/14

I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2014 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 467-32 (LS)

Introduced by:

T. R. Muña Barnes B. J.F. Cruz Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. <u>Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.</u> T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada FRANK B. AGUON, JR. Chris M. Dueñas Michael T. Limtiaco Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison R. J. Respicio Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Michael F. Q. San Nicolas

Relative to recognizing and commending Ricardo M. Leon Guerrero on his retirement from the government of Guam after serving for thirty-six (36) years with the Guam Police Department; and to further extending Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to him for his dedicated and exceptional service to the people of Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL DOS NA LIHESLATURAN

2 GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Ricardo M. Leon Guerrero was born and raised in the village of *Barrigada*; and he is married to Janet Leon Guerrero, his wife of thirty-five (35) years; and together they have four (4) children: Martha, Ricardo, Janalyn and Janessa (twins); a son-in-law, Patrick, and a daughter-in-law, Valerie. They are also blessed with twelve (12) grandchildren; and

8 WHEREAS, in June of 1978, Major Ricardo M. Leon Guerrero started his 9 government of Guam career working as a Police Officer I with the Guam Police Department. He was then promoted to Police Sergeant I in May of 1984. Four
 years later, in January of 1990, he was promoted to Police Sergeant II. Major Leon
 Guerrero was promoted again in August of 1991 to Police Lieutenant; and then to
 Police Captain in January of 1997; and

5 WHEREAS, Major Ricardo M. Leon Guerrero was promoted to Police 6 Major in September of 2007; and he maintained this rank until September 2014, 7 when he concludes his career in the Guam Police Department after thirty-six (36) 8 years of government of Guam service; and

9 WHEREAS, in his military occupation, Sergeant Major Ricardo M. Leon 10 Guerrero joined the Guam Army National Guard on June 10, 1982. Sergeant Major 11 Ricardo M. Leon Guerrero was recognized in June of 2007 with Legislative 12 Resolution No. 100 from the 29th Guam Legislature on his retirement from the 13 Guam Army National Guard; and

14 WHEREAS, Major Ricardo M. Leon Guerrero's civilian education includes: 15 a Baccalaureate Degree in Criminal Justice Administration from the University of 16 Guam; the Guam Police Academy; the FBI First Line Supervisor Course; a graduate 17 of the Asia Security Studies, and the Comprehensive Security Response to 18 Terrorism; and the Executive Course at the Asia Pacific Center of Security Studies, 19 Fort DeRussy, Hawaii. His military education includes: Basic Non-Commission 20 Officers Course; Advance Non-Commission Course; Instructor Training Course; 21 First Sergeant Course; and the Sergeant Majors Course; and

WHEREAS, Major Ricardo M. Leon Guerrero currently holds the rank of Police Major with the Guam Police Department; and has overseen the Neighborhood Patrol Division, the Criminal Investigation Division, the Guam Highway Patrol Division, the Forensic Science Division, and the Special Operations

2

Command, which includes the SWAT Unit, and the Governor's Security Unit. He
 was also designated as the Guam Police Department's Incident Commander; and he
 manages the Police Department's resources during emergency crises; and

WHEREAS, throughout his career, Major Ricardo M. Leon Guerrero has
been recognized with numerous commendations, to include: a Commendatory Letter
(June 1979 and May 1989); a Professionalism award (August 1980); a U.S.
Department of Justice/INS commendation (February 1982); a Suppression Teams
award [A & B] NPC (May 1986); and an Outstanding Performance award
(December 1993); and

WHEREAS, Major Ricardo M. Leon was also recognized for his dedicated
service with numerous awards, such as: the Commanding Officer's Citation Award
(March 1982); a Unit Commendation as Neighborhood Patrol Commander
(December 1986); and a Unit Citation for Excellence in Juvenile Investigations
(May 1992); and

15 WHEREAS, Major Ricardo M. Leon Guerrero has also received numerous Letters of Appreciation, to include: Logistics/Police Week Committee (May 1990); 16 17 Bishop Baumgartner Middle School (January 1994); Micronesian Games (May 18 1994): Bud Int'l K.K. Tokyo, Japan (June 1994). and Constant Dedication/Leadership (December 1996); now therefore, be it 19

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby,
on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and commend Ricardo M. Leon
Guerrero on his retirement from the government of Guam after serving for thirty-six
(36) years with the Guam Police Department; and does further extend *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his dedicated and exceptional service to the people of
Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to,
 the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Major
 Ricardo M. Leon Guerrero; to Fred Bordallo, Chief of Police, Guam Police
 Department; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 30TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2014.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary